3 PRIMROSE STREET NEWTOWN, CT 06470 TEL. (203) 270-4201 FAX (203) 270-4205 www.newtown-ct.gov



### LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

## Agenda

The Legislative Council will hold a regular meeting on Wednesday, March 3, 2021 at 7:30pm via teleconference.

# WE ASK THAT NO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTEND THIS MEETING DUE TO COVID-19 SAFE DISTANCING REQUIREMENTS.

CALL-IN PHONE NUMBER: +1(646) 558-8656 MEETING ID: 981 8437 7007 PASSCODE: 295626

CALL TO ORDER
SALUTE TO THE FLAG
ROLL CALL
VOTER COMMENT
MINUTES - Regular Meetings of February 3 and February 17, 2021
COMMUNICATIONS
COMMITTEE REPORTS
FIRST SELECTMAN'S REPORT

### **NEW BUSINESS**

Discussion and Possible Action

- Acceptance of the Charter Revision Commission charge as recommended by the Charter Revision Charge Committee
- Acceptance of the Charter Revision Commission appointment recommendations by the Charter Revision Commission Interview Committee
- Constitute a Charter Revision Commission in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes and the Charter of Newtown and appoint members
- Charge the Charter Revision Commission
- Newtown Debt Policy
- Newtown Fund Balance Policy
- RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT
  OF \$5,041,933 FOR EMERGENCY RADIO SYSTEM UPGRADES AS AUTHORIZED
  IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2021-22 TO 2025-26) AND
  AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$5,041,933 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET
  SAID SPECIAL APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE
  MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE
- RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,700,000 FOR THE ENGINEERING, PLANNING, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE SANDY HOOK PERMANENT MEMORIAL AS AUTHORIZED IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2021-22 TO 2025-26) AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$3,700,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET

#### LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

- SAID SPECIAL APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE
- RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR A SPECIAL APPROPRIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,539,894 FOR THE ACQUISITION AND INSTALLATION OF A GAS BOILER AND LED LIGHTING AT REED INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL AS AUTHORIZED IN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (2021-22 TO 2025-26) AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF \$1,539,894 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID SPECIAL APPROPRIATION AND PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE
- Motion to authorize and direct the Board of Selectmen to call a Referendum to be held on April 27, 2021, between the hours of 6:00 A.M. and 8:00 P.M. (E.T.) for the purpose of a vote by the electors and qualified voters of the Town
- RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PREPARATION AND PRINTING OF NON-ADVOCACY MATERIALS RELATED TO THE EMERGENCY RADIO SYSTEM UPGRADES REFERENDUM QUESTION SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 27, 2021. SUCH MATERIALS MAY INCLUDE MAILINGS, FLIERS, AND POSTERS AS WELL AS EXPLANATORY TEXT ON THE BALLOT. CONTENT OF THESE MATERIALS TO BE APPROVED BY THE TOWN ATTORNEY, SUBJECT TO CGS 9-369B (A).
- RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PREPARATION AND PRINTING OF NON-ADVOCACY MATERIALS RELATED TO THE SANDY HOOK PERMANENT MEMORIAL REFERENDUM QUESTION SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 27, 2021. SUCH MATERIALS MAY INCLUDE MAILINGS, FLIERS, AND POSTERS AS WELL AS EXPLANATORY TEXT ON THE BALLOT. CONTENT OF THESE MATERIALS TO BE APPROVED BY THE TOWN ATTORNEY, SUBJECT TO CGS 9-369B (A).
- RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PREPARATION AND PRINTING OF NON-ADVOCACY MATERIALS RELATED TO THE GAS BOILER AND LED LIGHTING AT REED INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL REFERENDUM QUESTION SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 27, 2021. SUCH MATERIALS MAY INCLUDE MAILINGS, FLIERS, AND POSTERS AS WELL AS EXPLANATORY TEXT ON THE BALLOT. CONTENT OF THESE MATERIALS TO BE APPROVED BY THE TOWN ATTORNEY, SUBJECT TO CGS 9-369B (A).

VOTER COMMENT ANNOUNCEMENTS ADJOURNMENT

Paul Lundquist Chairman